
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

I K Ridley (Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Policy, Finance & Development Committee 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 25 March 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2750 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
17 March 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/20252-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/20252-Policy-Finance-Development-Committee


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 25 March 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Budget Monitoring (Q3 2024/25) 7 - 23 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer, Senior Business Partner and 
Finance Business Partner 

 

8.   Sundry Debtor and Revenues Write Offs To Follow 

 Report of the Finance Manager  

9.   Air Quality Strategy (2025) 24 - 59 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

10.   Housing Policy and Strategy: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy (2025-2030); Temporary Accommodation Policy; and Rent 
Setting Policy 

60 - 101 

 Report of the Housing Manager  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 4 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2737 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
M L Darr 
D A Gamble 
S Z Haq 
P Joshi 
R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S A E Ball Senior Finance Business Partner 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

55.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors C S Gore, J K Ford and G G Hunt. 

56.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor R V Joshi substituted for Councillor J K Ford. 

57.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

58.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

59.   TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2024 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 December 2024 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 4 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

60.   TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2025 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

61.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

62.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

63.   2025/26 REVENUE BUDGETS, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2025/26-
2029/30 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 12 – 
53 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the 2025/26 Revenue Budget, Medium 
Term Financial Plan and 2025/26 – 2029/30 Draft Capital Programmes for 
recommendation to Full Council. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The General Fund Revenue Budget for 2025/26 as set out in Appendix 1, 
subject to any final adjustments as may be required prior to Full 
Council (such as the NNDR1 final estimates and the Final Local 
Government Finance Settlement 2025/26), be recommended to Full 
Council for approval; 

ii) An increase of Council Tax by the maximum core referendum limit of 
2.99% as announced in the Provisional Local Government Settlement, 
subject to any update announced in the Final Local Government 
Settlement, be recommended to Full Council for approval; 

iii) The HRA budget for 2025/26, as detailed in Table 4 be recommended to 
Full Council for approval. This is based on the rent increase of 2.7% 
for housing rents, garages and service charges approved at the Full 
Council meeting on the 10 December 2024; 

iv) The Scale of Fees and Charges as set out in Appendix 4 be recommended 
to Full Council for approval; 

v) The Capital Schemes of the General Fund and HRA be recommended to 
Full Council for approval; 

vi) The MTFP for 2025/26 and 2029/30 as set out in Table 6 be 
recommended to Full Council to note; and 

vii)The S151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of the budget and the 
adequacy of reserves as set out in Section 13 of the report be 
recommended to Full Council to note. 

 
For  9 
Against 3 

~ Page 4 ~



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 4 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Abstentions 0 

64.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIES AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS (2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 54 – 
101 of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval for the Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategies and Prudential Indicators (2025/26). 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) That the Capital Strategy (2025/26) and Prudential Indicators (2024/25 
– 2029/30) (as set out in Appendix 1) be approved; 

ii) That the Treasury Management Policy (2025/26) and Treasury 
Management Strategy (2025/26) & Treasury Management Indicators 
(2025/26 – 2029/30) (as set out in Appendices 2 & 3) be approved; 

iii) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement (2025/26) (as set out in 
Appendix 4) be approved; 

iv) That the Investment Strategy (2025/26 – 2027/28) (as set out in 
Appendix 5) be approved; and 

v) That the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (2025/26) (as set out 
in Appendix 6) be approved. 

65.   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 102 – 
122 of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval for the revised Local Development 
Scheme (February 2025). 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by the Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Local Development Scheme (February 2025) be approved. 

66.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q3 2024/25) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 123 – 
133 of the agenda reports pack), which presented the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q3 2024/25. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

 
 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.28 pm 
 

 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 25 March 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Budget Monitoring Report (Q3 2024/25) 

Report Author(s): Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
Simon Ball (Senior Business Partner) 

Aseel Qassim (Finance Business Partner) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with the forecast Outturn position for the 
Council for the financial year 2024/25, at the end Quarter 3, April – 
December. 

Report Summary: The forecast outturn position for the year on the General Fund is an 
overspend of £499K compared to the budget of £7.677m for 
2024/25.   
 
The forecast outturn for the HRA is an underspend of £303k, 
compared to the budgeted underspend of £101k. 
 
Spending on the Council’s HRA and General Fund Capital Programmes 
currently show slippage. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee: 
A. Notes the contents of the Quarter 3 report and the 

Appendices; and 
B. Approves the carry forward of slippage as shown in the 

Capital projects. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Laura Parsons (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2694 
laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Senior Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Aseel Qassim (Finance Business Partner) 
(0116) 257 2890 
aseel.qassim@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place to Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications: - 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:laura.parsons@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:simon.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:aseel.qassim@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments: - 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Senior Leadership Team 
 Heads of Service 
 Budget Managers 

Background Papers: 2024/25 Revenue Budgets, Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 - 
2028/29 Capital Programmes - Full Council 23 February 2023, Q1 
Budget Monitoring report. 

Appendices: 1. General Fund Variance Detail 
2. Sustainability Programme 
3. HRA Variances 
4. Capital Programmes (General Fund and HRA) 
5. Reserves 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This is the Quarter 3 monitoring report for the 2024/25 financial year and this report details 
the forecast outturn position for the year.  
 

1.2 In February 2024, the Council approved its revenue and capital budgets for the general fund 
and the HRA for the 24/25 Financial year. In previous years reserves were utilised to fill any 
budget gaps, significant work has taken place during 23/24 and 24/25 to reduce spending and 
deliver a balanced budget without using balances. 
 

1.3 Although economic conditions and inflationary pressures have started to ease, there is still 
considerable pressure on the Council’s budgets in areas such as Homelessness, Leisure 
provision and Insurance costs, these issues are affecting Councils nationwide and the level of 
support from the Government cannot be forecast. 

 
2. Summary 

 
2.1 This report covers the General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Accounts and the Capital          

Programmes for the current financial year. 
 

2.2 The General fund outturn is currently forecast to be £499k overspent compared to budget. 

~ Page 7 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/documents/s28529/202324%20Revenue%20Budgets%20Medium%20Term%20Finan
[...]
,357 

Total GF Grants -1,135,140 -231,000 0 751,271 -614,870 

90001 7751 General Fund Reserve -1,765,066 -361,000 514,537 -1,611,529 

Total General Fund Revenue Reserves -3,278,586 -231,000 -386,200 1,289,667 -2,606,119 

90006 7751 General Fund Capital Receipts Reserve -443,105 -493,916 937,021 0

HRA Revenue Reserves 0
90009 7751 Major Repairs Reserve Balance -1,190,839 -1,500,000 2,281,586 -409,253 
90011 7751 Regeneration Reserve -361,443 -361,443 
90042 7751 Budgets Carried Forward HRA Reserve Balance -8,500 -8,500 
90048 7751 HRA Cost Of Living Reserve -50,000 -50,000 

Total HRA -1,610,782 0 -1,500,000 2,281,586 -829,196 

90002 7751 HRA Reserve -1,410,793 -303,355 0 -1,714,148 

Total HRA -3,062,267 0 2,281,586 -2,543,345 

HRA Capital Reserves 

90012 7751 1-4-1 Housing Reserve -1,293,788 -1,000,000 455,400 -1,838,388 

~
 P

age 22 ~

A
ppendix 5



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 25 March 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) 

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To approve the Council’s first ever Air Quality Strategy following 
approval by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 6 March 
2025.  

Report Summary: The Council is required by Defra to produce an Air Quality Strategy. 
This strategy covers the whole borough and outlines our collective 
approach to improving air quality in Oadby and Wigston. It highlights 
the work we are already doing and focusses on key actions we need 
to collectively take to drive further improvements. The strategy 
focuses on improving outdoor air quality but also considers the quality 
of air indoors within people’s homes, workplaces and schools. 

Recommendation(s): That the Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) (provided at 
Appendix 1) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager)  
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Collaborative & Creative (V3) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

~ Page 23 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Public consultation November 2024  
 Consultation with key partners including Leicestershire Air Quality 

and Health Partnership Group, Highways and Public Health at 
Leicestershire County Council, NHS Children and Young People 
Services, East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG, Planning 
Department, and Climate Change Officer. 

Background Papers:  Licensing and Regulatory Committee 6 March 2025.  

Appendices: 1. Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029)  
2. Air Quality Strategy Consultation Report (2025) 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Following changes in national policy the Council is now required to produce an Air Quality 
Strategy for the borough.  

1.2 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) (AQS) provided at 
Appendix 1 aims to improve air quality, raise the profile
[...]
about air quality 

were: 

1. Oadby and Wigston Borough Council website (24%) 

2. Oadby and Wigston Borough Council email subscription service, My 

Account (19%) 

3. Through partner organisation’s such as NHS, local transport providers 

(16%) 

 

Question 9  
 

Total   Percentage  

The Oadby and Wigston Council website 31 24 

Soc media  20 15.5 

Oadby and Wigston Council’s email subscription 
service 

25 19.3 

Local media e.g. Leicester Mercury or radio 20 15.5 

Through partner organisations such as NHS, local 
transport providers 

21 16.2 

Local Councillors   12 9.5 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

The Oadby and
Wigston Council

website

Soc media Oadby and 
Wigston Council’s 

email 
subscription 

service

Local media e.g.
Leicester Mercury

or radio

Through partner
organisations

such as NHS, local
transport
providers

Local Councillors

~ Page 37 ~~ Page 56 ~



15 
 

5. Demographics 

The consultation form included questions relating to demographics.  Not all respondents 

provided some of the information as they opted to prefer not to say.  The results are 

summarised below.   

1. Gender  

 

 
 

2. Age range  

 

 

 

25

22

5

Male Female Prefer not to say

1

2

3

1

1

1

2

5

30

7

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

16-24

25-29

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65+

Prefer not to say

~ Page 38 ~~ Page 57 ~



16 
 

3. Ethnicity   

 

43

5

4

White Asian Prefer not to say

~ Page 39 ~~ Page 58 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 25 March 
2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Housing Policy and Strategy: Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy (2025-2030); Temporary Accommodation 

Policy; and Rent Setting Policy  

Report Author(s): Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 

 

Purpose of Report: To seek Committee’s approval to adopt the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy (2025- 2030), The Temporary Accommodation 
Policy, and Rent Setting Policy. 

Report Summary: To seek Committee’s approval to adopt the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy (2025- 2030), The Temporary Accommodation 
Policy, and Rent Setting Policy. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee approves the; 
A. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2025-30); 
B. Temporary Accommodation Policy; and the 
C. Rent Setting Policy. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Teresa Neal (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2642 
teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Chris Eyre (Housing Manager) 
(0116) 257 2726 
chris.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
Full EA Assessment (See Appendices) 

~ Page 59 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:teresa.neal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:chris.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Senior Leadership Team 
 Members 
 Housing Team  
 Helping Hands 

 Local MP 
 Tenants, Leaseholders and Residents within the Borough 
 Turning Point 
 Probation Service 
 Housing Options Service at North-West Leicestershire District 

Council, Rutland County Council, Melton Borough Coun
[...]
ation 
 

 
N/A 
 

 
12. Is any part of this policy/service to be carried out wholly or partly by 
contractors? 
 

 
No 
 

 
13. Is a Part 2 full Equality Assessment required? 
 

 
No 
 

 
14. Date by which a Part 2 full Equality Assessment is to be completed with actions. 
 

 
N/A 
 

 
Please note that you should proceed to a Part 2, the full Equality Impact Assessment 
if you have identified actual, or the potential to cause, adverse impact or 
discrimination against different groups in the community.  
 
We are satisfied that an initial screening has been carried out and a full equality assessment 
is not required* (please delete as appropriate). 
 
Completed by:  Sunny Basran  Date:  11th February 2025 
(Policy/Function/Report written) 
 
Countersigned by: Adrian Thorpe Date: 17th March 2025 
(Head of Service) 
   
Screened by:…………………………………………………………..Date:…………………… 
 
Please forward an electronic copy to: Community Engagement Officer 
 
Equality Assessments shall be published on the Council website with the relevant and 
appropriate document upon which the equality assessment has been undertaken. 

 

~ Page 100 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Monitoring (Q3 2024/25)
	Appendix 1 - GF Detailed Variances
	Appendix 2 - Sustainability Programme
	Appendix 3 - HRA Detailed Variances
	Appendix 4 - Capital Q3
	Appendix 5 - Reserves

	9 Air Quality Strategy (2025)
	Appendix 1 - Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029)
	Appendix 2 - Air Quality Strategy Consultation Report (2025)
	8 Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029)
	Appendix 2 - Air Quality Strategy Consultation Report



	10 Housing Policy and Strategy: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2025-2030); Temporary Accommodation Policy; and Rent Setting Policy
	Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (2025-2030)
	Temporary Accommodation Policy (2025)
	Rent Setting Policy (2025)
	Equalities  Assessment Temporary Accommodation Policy
	Equalities Assessment Rent Setting Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 25 March 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 25 MARCH 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.02 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2750 

 
I K Ridley Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
M L Darr 
D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 
S Z Haq 
R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

67.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors J K Ford, C S Gore, G G Hunt and P 
Joshi. 

68.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillors F S Ghattoraya and R V Joshi substituted for Councillors J K Ford and P Joshi 
respectively. 

69.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

70.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 February 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

71.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 25 March 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
None. 

72.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

73.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q3 2024/25) 
 
Councillor M L Darr entered at 7:08pm. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 6 – 
22 of the agenda reports pack), which provided the Committee with the forecast outturn 
position for the Council for Q3 2024/25. 
 
The Chair requested it be put on record that the homelessness crisis this Council is facing 
is also affecting many other Councils, that the grant provided for this issue is insufficient to 
tackle it, and that central government must provide further help to local Councils. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted; and 
ii) The carry forward of slippage as shown in the capital projects be 

approved. 

74.   SUNDRY DEBTOR AND REVENUES WRITE OFFS 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 3 – 7 
of the agenda update pack), which provided an update on the status of debts written off 
under delegated powers. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

75.   AIR QUALITY STRATEGY (2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 23 – 
58), which asked for the Council’s first ever Air Quality Strategy to be approved. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor S Z Haq, and 
 
UNANIMNOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Air Quality Strategy (2025-2029) provided at Appendix 1 be approved. 

76.   HOUSING POLICY AND STRATEGY: HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY (2025-2030); TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY; AND RENT 
SETTING POLICY 
 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 25 March 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 59 – 
100 of the agenda reports pack), which sought approval for the Homelessness and Rought 
Sleeping Strategy (2025-2030), the Temporary Accommodation Policy, and the Rent 
Setting Policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Homelessness and Rought Sleeping Strategy (2025-2030) be 
approved; 

ii) The Temporary Accommodation Policy be approved; and 
iii) The Rent Setting Policy be approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.20 pm 

 
 


